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$50. If such throwing or depositing was done from a motor vehicle, it shall 
be prima facie evidence that the throwing or depositing was by the driver of the 
motor vehicle.' 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 164 

AN ACT Relating to Elections in Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Tribes of 
Indians. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 25, § 338, repealed. Section 338 of chapter 25 of the Re­
vised Statutes is hereby repealed, as follows: 

'£ee.~. ~ eommittee eftosen annually; n1embeFshiJ? £or ffi.b.ai. €em­

fl1i..Hee '* 4e Penobseot ~ '* Indians 4aH .ee ehosen annually, ffi 4e 
me-n#J, '* No·;ember, 48 eOflsist '* += n1efl1beFs '* 5il:i4 fft.b.e. ,Ne B:1embeF '* 
5il:i4 eomB:1ittee ~ .ee !e55 ~ £!+ ~ '* ag:::. +fte sttffi, ffieffi~ ~ 
.ee ehosen ~ i!: meetiB:g fteM i!:5' fieFeinafter pFo\-ided.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 25, § 339, repealed. Section 339 of chapter 25 of the Revised 
Statutes is hereby repealed, as follows: 

'.£.ee.~. 2Jeetings 4er eleetion '* eOB:1mittee; eertifieates '* eleetion; "Mr­

eaneies. £or:me~ 4er -tfi.e e1eetion '* members '* 5il:i4 eomB:1ittee 4aH .ee 
~ .e,. -tfte eommissioneF, ~ 4aH ~ ~ theFeof ffi 4.~ 5iffire manneF 
i!:5' ~ '* 4e meeting 4er -tHe eleetion· '* go..-eFnoF '* 5il:i4 ~ t5 Fequired 
48 .ee ~ n:n4 i!:t 5ttffi meeting 5il:i4 eomB:1issioneF er 5effloe ~ i!:J"-- . 
pointed ffi yaiting .e,. ffim 4i!:H ~i4e, wfie 4aH reeein, ~, ~ n:n4 
deelare ffi ep-en meeting 4e ~ ~ ffi 4er B:1embers '* 5il:i4 eommittee. 
+fie 5il:i4 eomri1issioner 4i!:H ~ eeFti£ea~es '* e1eetion 48 ~h-e ~.,. ~ 
eleeted, WB:6 4aH ftettl, effie-e i!:5' ffiiffi n1embeFs i:iftt.it i!: ft'e"IT' eleetion ffi ~, 
~ -tfte.H: -tffffi '* effie-e ffi ~ tem1inated .e,. Fesignation er .e,. eeasing 
48.ee ffieffi-bei'5' '* 5il:i4~. \Yfiene\-eF fti1j" vaeaney ~ ffi 5il:i4 eommittee, 
4e eommissioneF 4i!:H ettH i!: meeting '* 4e ~ 48 ftH 5-Ueft ·,-aeaney.' 

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 25, § 369, amended. Section 369 of chapter 25 of the Re­
vised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 369. Census of Penobscot Indians; annual meeting; notices; persons 
entitled to membership to be reported; correction of lists; compensation of com­
mittee. An accurate census of the Penobscot tribe shall be taken early each 
January by the tribal committee upon the best information which they can ob­
tain, i!:5' heFeinafter pFo',-ided stating, as nearly as may be, the name, sex and 
age of each Indian as it existed on the 1st day of such January, each family by 
itself. On or before the 10th day of January, annually, the original, certified 
under oath, shall be delivered to the Commissioner, and a copy thereof to the 
Governor of said tribe for their use. On the 1st Wednesday of January, an­
nually, the said committee shall hold a meeting with said tribe on Old Town 
Indian Island, for receiving information from such of the tribe as may attend, 
as to the membership of the tribe, the identity of persons and the correctness of 
namesi ffite. Due notice in writing of the time and place of which meeting shall 
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be given by said committee. At said meeting 5 of said tribal committee shall 
constitute a quorum thereof1 il:fttl, eft 5ttffi T54; ¥k-flficsday ef Jafiuary f:Hlfiually, 
oHte ~ ef ~ PCF50fiS cfititlcd .ffi fficmbcrship ~ oHte proT,TisiofiS ef 5'ee-­

~ ~ 5ftaH.ee rcportcd .e,. #i-e ~ committcc .ffi oHte :P'C'f5EJft al:ltllorizcd .e,. 
lffi:w .ffi ~ oHte eeft5tt5 ef 5affi, offi.b-e, il:fttl, 5ftaH 6CrCl:lpOfi .ee ~ eft oHte 
~f'8ol.t. 

Corrections of the list, by reason of births, deaths or omissions, may, as they 
come to the knowledge of the committee, be certified to the Commissioner and 
he shall correct his list accordingly. ::f.hi.s. **, 5e corrccted, 5ftaH, ~ :hffi it€:­

€e-l:lffi, .ee rctl:lrficd .ffi oHte dcpartRlcfit. A rcasofiablc cOffipcfisatiofi 5ftaH .ee 
~ .ffi oHte ~ eGmmittcc .e,. oHte cOffimissiORcr il:fttl, chargcd ffi :hffi aCCOl:lRt, 
il:fttl, aHoy;ee, il:fttl, ~ .ffi hffit 8tH; ef oHte 5'tffie trcasl:lry.' 

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 25, § 370, amended. Section 370 of chapter 25 of the Re­
vised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 370. Biennial election of tribe. Biennially on the even-numbered years, 
on the 1st Tuesday of September, the Penobscot Indians shall hold their election 
for the choice of governor and lieutenant governor of said tribe, and a represen­
tative at the Legislature of this State, and a tribal committee to consist of 12 
members of said tribe, each of whom must be at least 21 years of age. The gov­
ernor shall preside over all meetings of the committee and be a member ex­
officio. In the absence of the governor, the lieutenant-governor shall preside. 
The Commissioner shall give notice of the time and place, 7 days before said 
day of election, by posting notices thereof, one at his office and one in some con­
spicuous place on Old Town Island. Said Commissioner shall receive, sort and 
count the votes given in at said election, in presence of the members of the tribe, 
and shall give to those elected certificates thereof. All persons so elected shall 
hold office for 2 years or until their successors are elected. Whenever any va­
cancy occurs the Commissioner shall call a meeting of the tribe to fill such va­
cancy.' 

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 25, § 371, amended. Section 371 of chapter 25 of the Re­
vised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 371. Biennial election. Biennially on the even-numbered years, on the 
1st Tuesday of Octobcr November, the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians shall 
hold their election for the choice of gO';crROF5 governor and lieutenant gOT;crRors 
governor of said tribe, il:fttl, a representative at the Legislature of this State, all 
of whom shall alternate between the 2 reservations, and a tribal committee to 
consist of 6 members of said tribe from each reservation, all of whom must be 
at least 21 years of age. The Governor shall preside over all meetings of the 
committee and be a member ex-officio. In the absence of the governor, the 
lieutenant-governor shall preside. The Commissioner shall give notice of the 
time and place, 7 days before said day of election, by posting notices thereof 
ette ffi :hffi e4fiee il:fttl, ette in some conspicuous place on the reservations at 
Pleasant Point and Peter Dana's Point. Said Commissioner shall receive, sort 
and count the votes given in said election, in the presence of members of the 
tribe, and those elected shall be given certificates therefor. All persons so elected 
shall hold office for 2 years or until their successors ar~ elected. Whenever any 
vacancy occurs the Commissioner shall call a meeting of the tribe to fill such 
vacancy.' 

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 25, § 371-A, additional. Chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes 
is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 371-A, to read 
as follows: 
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'Sec. 371-A. Census of Passamaquoddy Indians. An accurate census of the 
Passamaquoddy tribe shall be taken early each January by the tribal committee 
upon the best information which they can obtain, as hereinafter provided, stat­
ing, as nearly as may be, the name, sex and age of each Indian as it existed on 
the 1st day of such January, each family by itself. On or before the loth day 
of January, annually, the original, certified under oath, shall be delivered to the 
Commissioner, and a copy thereof to the governor of said tribe for their use. 
On the 1st Wednesday of January, annually, the said committee shall hold a 
meeting with said tribe, for receiving information from such of the tribe as may 
attend, as to the membership of the tribe, the identity of persons and the correct­
ness of names; due notice in writing of the time and place of which meeting 
shall be given by said committee. At said meeting 5 of said tribal committee 
shall constitute a quorum thereof. 

Corrections of the list, by reason of births, deaths. or omissions, may, as they 
come to the knowledge of the committee, be certified to the Commissioner and 
he shall correct his list accordingly.' 

Effective August 28. 1957 

Chapter 165 

AN ACT Relating to Certain Expenses of Town Assessors. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:· 

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 16, § 68, amended. The last 3 sentences of section 68 of 
chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes are hereby repealed, as follows: 

'Ts' . .-fts ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 8:ssesssf'S f!: re8:ssft8:Ble eS1'l1flefts8:tisft ~ ~ 
enfleftses lftetlHes: ffi eS1'l'lfllYll't~ w.ftft tfTe f'eEttllf'e1'l'leftts ~ tffis eh8:fltef'. Ts oms 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ eslleetsf's ftft4 tf'e8:stlf'em f!: :f€8:soft8:Ble eSffifleftS8:tlsfl 
ftft4 ~ enfleftses lftetlF:fes: ffi 8:ttefts:il't~ 1'l'leetift~s ~ ~ tfte &t&te ~ 
Assessof'. .£.ti4 1'l'leetift~s ~ ~ ftet4 f18t ~ tfl.&fl: 6ftee ee:ffi e8:1eftS:8:f' 
,-ea:r.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 16, § 68-A, additionaL Chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes 
is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 68-A, to 
read as follows: 

'Sec. 68-A. Compensation of assessors, collectors and treasurers. Munici­
palities shall pay to said assessors a reasonable compensation and actual ex­
penses incurred in complying with the requirements of this chapter. Munici­
palities shall also pay to collectors, treasurers and assessors a reasonable com­
pensation and actual expenses incurred in attending meetings and schools called 
by the State Tax Assessor.' 

Effective August 28. 1957 
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